February 4, 2021

Robert Maul Planning Manager Community Development City of Camas 616 NE 4th Ave Camas, WA 98607

RE: Letter of intent to annex property to City of Camas (Parcel #178102000 and Parcel #986030316)

Dear Mr. Maul:

The purpose of this letter is to express our intent to annex two properties, located at SE 15th ST, Camas, WA, owned by 1) Bradley and Paula Buhman (Parcel #178102000) and 2) Adam and Heidi McNeley (Parcel #986030316), to the City of Camas. Before we get into details, however, we want to share our why.

Whether you lived here all of your life or you transplanted, it doesn't take long to realize Camas is a place that will steal your heart. From its scenic views and recreation, its schools, businesses and people, its country life and small-town charm, and only minutes to major city offerings -- on paper, Camas has it all. But if you dive into the lives of its citizens, Camas is so much more. And that's where our story begins. It's not only our home, Camas is our history ... it's our family.

Over one hundred years ago, my great grandparents built their homestead in Camas where they raised their three children (and a lot of animals!). Eventually, the farm was passed down to my grandfather, then, decades later, to my father, and now partly to my family. Looking back at all of the Sunday dinners and holidays, the number of kids who learned to ride bikes and drive cars, the milestone celebrations and new babies, all surrounded by the same landscape, is the best gift any of us have ever received. My great grandparents would never know that the land and farmhouse they built would continue to be a true blessing for five generations — and counting.

After the passing of my grandfather in 2009, the estate was settled into separate parcels: one to my parents with the farmhouse and outbuildings, and the other to my aunt, which was, and remains, raw land. When my husband and I learned that my aunt was looking to sell her parcel, we jumped at the opportunity to purchase. As a young family, there was nothing that we valued more than to be part of a small, thriving community where we could raise our children with the same wholesome traditions that I experienced. Ultimately, it broke our hearts to imagine the land leaving the family and the possibility of development would be devastating. Despite suburban sprawl encroaching on our three borders, we have defied the odds and our farm remains the heart of this family.

Our two, 8-acre County properties not only reside within the Urban Growth Area (UGA) Boundary, but they each maintain an Urban Holding, therefore requiring 10 acres to build a single residence in the Clark County jurisdiction. Since October 2018, and more than 60 communications and meetings with multiple members of both Clark County and City of Camas community development teams, we have determined that annexation is our *only* option to build our forever home. Per your recommendation, and to streamline the use of City resources and population appropriation, we ask you to consider a joint application for an annexation to the City of Camas of our property (Parcel #986030316) and my parent's property (Parcel #178102000).

On behalf of our family, we want to express our sincere appreciation for the time and energy you and your team have afforded us in discussing this opportunity and the expert recommendations that have been provided thus far.

We look forward to the process.

Best Regards,

Heidi L Buhman-McNeley and Adam C McNeley

Bradley B Buhman and Paula J Buhman

10% NOTICE OF INTENT ANNEXATION TO THE CITY OF CAMAS

We the undersigned hereby give notice of intent to the City of Camas to have our property located as described below annexed to the City of Camas. We certify that we are the legal owners of property representing at least ten percent (10%) or more of the total value of all property within the area we are asking to be annexed.

Every person who signs this petition with any other than his or her true name, or who knowingly signs more than one of these petitions, or signs a petition seeking an election when he or she is not a legal voter, or signs a petition when he or she is otherwise not qualified to sign, or who makes herein any false statement, shall be guilty of a misdemeanor.

The le	egal d	lescription	is	as	follows:
--------	--------	-------------	----	----	----------

t allached.			

The undersigned hereby certifies that all information submitted with this application is complete and true under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington. The undersigned also understands that any errors and omissions may lengthen the time to process this request

Parcel #	Sign & Print Name	Address	Date Signed	
986030316	With Adam Mc Nelec	26621 SE 15th St, Camas WA 98607	2/4/21	
984030316	Heidi L Buhman - MoNerey	2.0621 SE 15th St, Camas WA 98607	02.04.2021	

RCW 35A.01.040 states: (a) The signature of a record owner, as determined by the records of the county auditor, shall be sufficient without the signature of his or her spouse; (b) In the case of mortgaged property, the signature of the mortgagor shall be sufficient, without the signature of his or her spouse; (c) In the case of property purchased on contract, the signature of the contract purchaser, as shown by the records of the county auditor, shall be deemed sufficient, without the signature of his or her spouse; (d) Any officer of a corporation owning land within the area involved who is duly authorized to execute deeds or encumbrances on behalf of the corporation, may sign on behalf of such corporation, and shall attach to the petition a certified excerpt from the bylaws of such corporation showing such authority; (e) When property stands in the name of a deceased person or any person for whom a guardian has been appointed, the signature of the executor, administrator, or guardian, as the case may be, shall be equivalent to the signature of the owner of the property.

10% NOTICE OF INTENT ANNEXATION TO THE CITY OF CAMAS

We the undersigned hereby give notice of intent to the City of Camas to have our property located as described below annexed to the City of Camas. We certify that we are the legal owners of property representing at least ten percent (10%) or more of the total value of all property within the area we are asking to be annexed.

Every person who signs this petition with any other than his or her true name, or who knowingly signs more than one of these petitions, or signs a petition seeking an election when he or she is not a legal voter, or signs a petition when he or she is otherwise not qualified to sign, or who makes herein any false statement, shall be guilty of a misdemeanor.

The legal description is as follows:

	see attached.
1	

The undersigned hereby certifies that all information submitted with this application is complete and true under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington. The undersigned also understands that any errors and omissions may lengthen the time to process this request.

Parcel #	Sign & Print Name	Address	Date Signed
78102000 Y	Gradler & Buhnan	20021 SE 15th St, Camas WA 98607	4 Feb 202
78102000 P	South & Pale	26621 SE 15th St, Camas WA 98607	4-7-66-26

RCW 35A.01.040 states: (a) The signature of a record owner, as determined by the records of the county auditor, shall be sufficient without the signature of his or her spouse; (b) In the case of mortgaged property, the signature of the mortgagor shall be sufficient, without the signature of his or her spouse; (c) In the case of property purchased on contract, the signature of the contract purchaser, as shown by the records of the county auditor, shall be deemed sufficient, without the signature of his or her spouse; (d) Any officer of a corporation owning land within the area involved who is duly authorized to execute deeds or encumbrances on behalf of the corporation, may sign on behalf of such corporation, and shall attach to the petition a certified excerpt from the bylaws of such corporation showing such authority; (e) When property stands in the name of a deceased person or any person for whom a guardian has been appointed, the signature of the executor, administrator, or guardian, as the case may be, shall be equivalent to the signature of the owner of the property.





360,696,4428 office | 866,696,4428 toll free | 360,694,8934 fax | 1924 Broadway, Sultq B | Vancouver, WA 98663

April 18, 2012

LEGAL DESCRIPTION
FOR
BRADLEY BUHMAN
Adam / Heidi Mª Neleu

TRACT 1 (8.0 ACRES):

A portion of the South half of the Southeast quarter of Section 35, Township 2 North, Range 3 East, Willamette Meridian, Clark County, Washington, described as follows:

BEGINNING at a 3/4 inch iron pipe marking the Southeast corner of Section 35 as shown in Book 56 of Surveys, Page 53, Clark County Auditor's Records;

THENCE North 01° 20' 42" East, along the East line of the Southeast quarter of Section 35 (Survey 56-53), for a distance of 640.00 feet to the Southeast corner of the "Michael tract" as described in Deed Book 46, Page 63, Clark County Auditor's Records;

THENCE North 88° 34' 22" West, along the South line of the "Michael tract" (Survey 56-53), for a distance of 990.53 feet to the West line of the "Gillas tract" as described in Deed Book "D", Page 270, Clark County Auditor's Records, and the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING;

THENCE continuing North 88° 34' 22" West, along the South line of the "Michael tract", for a distance of 112.00 feet;

THENCE South 01° 23' 28" West, for a distance of 152.00 feet;

THENCE North 88° 34' 22" West, for a distance of 334.50 feet;

THENCE North 01° 23' 28" East, for a distance of 831.88 feet to the North line of the South half of the Southeast quarter of Section 35 as shown in Book 49 of Surveys, Page 125, Clark County Auditor's Records;

THENCE North 88° 36' 32" West, along said North line of the South half of the Southeast quarter of Section 35 (Survey 49-125), for a distance of 211.36 feet to the Northeast corner of the "Birt tract" as described under Clark County Auditor's File No. F-56534;

Legal Description for Bradley Buhman TRACT 1 (8.0 ACRES)
April 18, 2012
Page 2

THENCE South 01° 23' 28" West, along the West line of said "Birt tract", also being along an Easterly line of "Lacamas Summit" recorded in Book 310 of Plats, Page 775, Clark County Auditor's Records, for a distance of 990.01 feet;

THENCE South 88° 36' 32" East, along the most Southerly North line of said "Lacamas Summit", also being along the South line of the "Bennett tract" as described under Deed Book 52, Page 353, Clark County Auditor's Records, for a distance of 825.00 feet to a 1/2 inch iron rod (Survey 49-125) marking the Southeast corner of said "Bennett tract";

THENCE North 01° 23' 28" East, along the East line of said "Bennett tract", for a distance of 309.74 feet to a 1/2 inch iron rod (Survey 49-125) marking the most Easterly Northeast corner of said "Bennett tract", being on the South line of said "Michael tract" (Book 46, Page 63);

THENCE North 88° 34' 22" West, along the South line of said "Michael tract" for a distance of 167.14 feet to the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING.

TOGETHER WITH and SUBJECT TO County roads.

Contains 8.0 acres.

LD-2012\Buhman Tract 1.acb #12-040



EXMIBIT "A" Legal Description

For APN/Parcel ID(s): 986030-316

A portion of the South half of the Southeast quarter of Section 35, Township 2 North, Range 3 East, Willamette Meridian, Clark County, Washington, described as follows:

BEGINNING at a 3/4 inch iron pipe marking the Southeast corner of Section 35 as shown in Book 56 of Surveys, Page 53. Clark County Auditor's Records;

THENCE North 01°20'42" East, elong the East line of the Southeast guarter of Section 35 (Survey 56-53) for a distance of 640.00 feet to the Southeast corner of the "Michael tract" as described in Deed Book 46, Page 63, Clark County Auditor's Records;

THENCE North 88"34'22" West, along the South line of the "Michael tract" (Survey 56-53), for a distance of 990,53 feet to the West line of the "Gilles tract" as described in Deed Book "D", Page 270, Clark County Auditor's Records, and the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING:

THENCE continuing North 88°34'22" West, along the South line of the "Michael tract", for a distance of 112.00 feet:

THENCE South 01°23'28" West, for a distance of 152.00 feet;

THENCE North 88°34'22" West, for a distance of 334.50 feet;

THENCE North 01°23'28" East, for a distance of 831.88 feet to the North line of the South half of the Southeast quarter of Section 35 as shown in Book 49 of Surveys, Page 125, Clark County Auditor's Records:

THENCE North 88°36'32" West, along said North line of the South half of the Southeast quarter of Section 36 (Survey 49-125), for a distance of 211.36 feet to the Northeast corner of the "Birt tract" as described under Clark County Auditor's File No. F-56534;

THENCE South 01°23'28" West, along the West line of sald "Birl traci", also being along an Easterly line of "Lacarnas Summit" recorded in Book 310 of Plats, Page 775, Clark County Auditor's Records, for a distance of 990.01 feet;

THENCE South 88°36'32" East, along the most Southerly North line of said "Lacamas Summit", also being along the South line of the "Bennett tract" as described under Deed Book 52, Page 353, Clark County Auditor's Records, for a distance of 825.00 feet to a 1/2 inch iron rod (Survey 49-125) marking the Southeast corner of said "Bennett tract";

THENCE North 01°23'28" East, along the East line of said "Bennett tract", for a distance of 309.74 feet to a 1/2 Inch iron rod (Survey 49-125) marking the most Easterly Northeast corner of said "Bennett tract", being on the South line of said "Michael tract" (Book 46, Page 63);

THENCE North 88°34'22" West, along the South line of said "Michael tract" for a distance of 167.14 feet to the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING.

Statutory Warranty Dead (LPB 10-05) WA0000059.dec / Updated: 08.28.16

Page 3

WA-CT-FVAN-02160.622488-622-88091

360 596 4428 05



360.696,4428 office | 866.696,4428 toll free | 360.694.8934 fax | 1924 Broadway, Suite B | Vancouver, WA 98663

April 18, 2012

LEGAL DESCRIPTION FOR BRADLEY BUHMAN

TRACT 2 (8.14 ACRES):

A portion of the South half of the Southeast quarter of Section 35, Township 2 North, Range 3 East, Willamette Meridian, Clark County, Washington, described as follows:

BEGINNING at a 3/4 inch iron pipe marking the Southeast corner of Section 35 as shown in Book 56 of Surveys, Page 53, Clark County Auditor's Records;

THENCE North 01° 20' 42" East, along the East line of the Southeast quarter of Section 35 (Survey 56-53), for a distance of 640.00 feet to the Southeast corner of the "Michael tract" as described in Deed Book 46, Page 63, Clark County Auditor's Records;

THENCE North 88° 34' 22" West, along the South line of the "Michael tract" (Survey 56-53), for a distance of 990.53 feet to the West line of the "Gillas tract" as described in Deed Book "D", Page 270, Clark County Auditor's Records, and the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING;

THENCE continuing North 88° 34' 22" West, along the South line of the "Michael tract", for a distance of 112.00 feet;

THENCE South 01° 23' 28" West, for a distance of 152.00 feet;

THENCE North 88° 34' 22" West, for a distance of 334.50 feet;

THENCE North 01° 23' 28" East, for a distance of 831.88 feet to the North line of the South half of the Southeast quarter of Section 35 as shown in Book 49 of Surveys, Page 125, Clark County Auditor's Records;

THENCE South 88° 36' 32" East, along the North line of the South half of the Southeast quarter of Section 35 (Survey 49-125), for a distance of 446.50 feet to the Northerly extension of the West line of said "Gillas tract";

Legal Description for Bradley Buhman TRACT 2 (8.14 ACRES)
April 18, 2012
Page 2

THENCE South 01° 23' 28" West, along said Northerly extension and the West line of said "Gillas tract", for a distance of 680.16 feet to the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING.

SUBJECT TO County road right-of-way.

Contains 8.14 acres.

LD-2012\Suhman Tract 2.acb #12-040



